

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

JET CAPITAL MASTER FUND, L.P.,

Plaintiff,

v.

HRG GROUP, INC. ET AL.,

Defendants.

No. 21-cv-552-jdp

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE LEAD COUNSEL’S 22% FEE REQUEST, BECAUSE IT IS REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE.	6
A. A 22% Fee Award Is Consistent With Comparable Awards in this Circuit and Nationwide.	8
B. Lead Counsel Obtained an Excellent Result for the HRG Subclass in the Face of Acute Litigation Risks.	10
1. Lead Counsel Took on Considerable Risk by Objecting to the Prior Settlement	11
2. The Objection to the Prior Settlement Was Successful, Allowed This Court to Appoint and Adequate Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel, Preserved the Claims of the HRG Class and Ultimately Improved the Recovery of the HRG Subclass.	11
3. Lead Counsel Faced Considerable Risk in Prosecuting the Claims of the HRG Subclass.	12
4. The Risk to Lead Counsel Increased Significantly When the <i>Spectrum</i> Action Settled and Defendants Pressed to Litigate the Standing Issue with the HRG Subclass.	15
5. Notwithstanding Settlement of the Spectrum Subclass, Lead Counsel Negotiates a Settlement for the HRG Subclass Over 50% Better Than the Prior Settlement.	17
C. Other Relevant Factors Justify Lead Counsel’s Fee Request	19
D. The Fee Request Is Also Reasonable Under the Lodestar Methodology	21
II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PAYMENT OF LEAD COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Beesley v. International Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	20, 21
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4415919 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 5, 2014)	9
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 60 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. Partnership, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	7, 9, 14, 19
<i>Gupta v. Power Solutions International, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-82533 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2019).....	5, 9
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018)	7, 21
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>In re Continental Illinois Securities Litigation</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>In re FedEx Ground Package System, Inc. Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 2017 WL 1735528 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 28, 2017)	9
<i>In re Lithiotripsy Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2000 WL 765086 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2000).....	10
<i>In re Synthroid Marketing Litigation</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	7
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Purdy v. Security Savings & Loan Association</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1266 (E.D. Wis. 1989).....	7

<i>Retsky Family Ltd. Partnership v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial National Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	10, 12
<i>Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012).....	21
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)	5, 8, 10, 19
<i>Van Noppen v. Innerworkings, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-1416 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2016)	5, 9
<i>Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
Rule	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	1
